
  

City of Moline 
619 16 Street, Moline – 2nd Floor 

Council Chambers 

CCoommmmiitttteeee--ooff--tthhee--WWhhoollee  AAggeennddaa  

66::3300  pp..mm..  
 

TTuueessddaayy,,  FFeebbrruuaarryy  1188,,  22001144  
 

 

 

 

Questions on the Agenda 
 

Agenda Items  
 

1. Lease Agreement with McCarthy Improvement Company to store construction materials. 
(Chris Mathias, Property Management Coordinator) 
 

2. Approval of a Licensing Agreement with Mark Roemer. (Chris Mathias, Property 
Management Coordinator) 

 
3. Law Enforcement Services Agreement – SouthPark Mall Assignments. (Kim Hankins, 

Public Safety Director) 
 

4. Approval of Change Order #1 with Miller Trucking and Excavating.  (Scott Hinton, City 
Engineer) 

 
5. Approval of Change Order #1 with Valley Construction Company.  (Scott Hinton, City 

Engineer) 
 

6. Approval of a Contract with Walter D Laud, Inc..  (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 

7. Approval of a Contract with Denler, Inc. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 

8. Approval of Authorizations #1 – 3 for MFT Avenue of the Cities Resurfacing.  (Scott 
Hinton, City Engineer) 

 
9. Other 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



EExxppllaannaattiioonn  
 

1. Lease Agreement with McCarthy Improvement Company to store construction materials 
on a portion of 3620 38th Avenue (former CCI property) from March 4, 2014 through 
December 31, 2015. (Chris Mathias, Property Management Coordinator) 

 

Explanation: McCarthy Improvement Company (MCI) will be constructing the overpass at John Deere 
Road and 38th Street starting this spring.  MCI would like to enter into a Lease Agreement for the 
purpose of storing fill materials and construction equipment on City-owned property at 3620 38th 
Avenue, Moline.  This is the former CCI building.  MCI has agreed to pay $1000/month to the City 
during the term of the lease.  Additional documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:  City will receive $1,000/month during the lease. 
Public Notice/Recording:  N/A 
Goal Impacted:   Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities   
 

2. Approval of a Licensing Agreement with Mark Roemer to allow awnings and a sign to 
overhang the public sidewalk at 425 15th Street. (Chris Mathias, Property Management 
Coordinator) 

 

Explanation:   There is a new tenant (Brix) going into the former Wide Open location at 425 15th Street, 
Moline.  This property is located at the northwest corner of 15th Street and 5th Avenue.  The applicant 
would like to install awnings and a sign that overhang the 5th Avenue public sidewalk.  The awnings 
would be installed on both the 15th Street and 5th Avenue facades. Additional documentation attached.  
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:  N/A 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  Strong Local Economy; A Great Place to Live 
  
 

3. Law Enforcement Services Agreement – SouthPark Mall Assignments. (Kim Hankins, 
Public Safety Director) 

 

Explanation:  Annual agreement for the assignment of uniformed police officers to the SouthPark Mall 
police substation.  In part, the proposed agreement provides a schedule of specific hours each day that a 
police officer will be present in the Mall, and provides for AlliedBarton Security Services to reimburse 
the City of Moline the sum of $127,000.   Staffing of the schedule will be accomplished by allocating 
hours and days off among the three officers assigned to the program.  Additional documentation 
attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:   Reimbursement to City of $127,000. 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goal Impacted:  N/A 
 

4. Approval of Change Order #1 with Miller Trucking and Excavating for Project #1160, 
2013 Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project.  (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 

Explanation: Project #1160 included the replacement of sanitary sewer, water main, storm sewer, and 
concrete pavement on 24th Avenue, 27th – 30th Streets and 25th Avenue A, 29th – 30th Streets.  In order to 
make final payment to the contractor and close out the contract, a reconciliation change order is needed 
in the amount of $5,457.10.  The change order reflects the difference between the estimated bid 
quantities and final quantities actual constructed.  The change order increases the original contract value 
of $1,047,155.30 by 0.5% to $1,052,612.40.  Additional documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval  



Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below. 

ACCOUNT BUDGETED ORIGINAL ADDITIONAL TOTAL 
    CONTRACT WORK   

Utility Tax 565,000.00 414,130.25 7,024.77  421,155.02
Water 270,000.00 259,429.80 (12,568.86) 246,860.94
WPC 355,000.00 324,583.75 3,099.66  327,683.41
Storm 52,000.00 49,011.50 7,901.53  56,913.03

1,242,000.00 1,047,155.30 5,457.10  1,052,612.40 
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
 Goals Impacted:   Strong Local Economy & Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities  
 

5. Approval of Change Order #1 with Valley Construction Company for Project #1174 2013 
Residential Resurfacing Project.  (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 

Explanation: Project #1174 included pavement sanitary sewer work, storm sewer work, pavement 
patching and resurfacing of 5th Street from 23rd – 24th Avenues, 24th Avenue from 31st – 34th Streets, 
32nd Avenue from 35th – 41st Street, and 34th Street from 12th – 23rd Avenue.  In order to make final 
payment to the contractor and close out the contract, a reconciliation change order is needed in the 
amount of $120,834.28.  The majority of this change order reflects additional pavement patching and 
storm sewer replacement that was unknown at bid time and for work related to complying with new 
ADA standards for sidewalks and ramps that were implemented after bids were received.  The change 
order increases the original contract value of $942,364.20 by 12.8% to $1,063,198.48. Additional 
documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval  
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below. 

ACCOUNT BUDGETED ORIGINAL ADDITIONAL TOTAL 
    CONTRACT WORK   

Utility Tax 635,000.00 685,584.60 97,155.46  782,740.06
Water 96,000.00 78,627.60 (15.08) 78,612.52
WPC 96,000.00 135,337.00 (3,399.04) 131,937.96
Storm 26,000.00 42,815.00 27,092.94  69,907.94

853,000.00 942,364.20 120,834.28  1,063,198.48 
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
 Goals Impacted:   Strong Local Economy & Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities  
 

 

6. Approval of a Contract with Walter D Laud, Inc. for Project #1204 2014 Inlet / Catch 
Basin Replacement Program.  (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 

Explanation:  Bids were opened and publicly read on February 11, 2014 for Project #1205 with the 
following results and additional documentation attached. 

$103,390.30 Walter D Laud 
$104,365.30 Centennial Contractors 
$109,825.30 Langman Construction 
$109,967.00 Valley Construction 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as follows: 
 
 
 
 
Goals Impacted:    Strong Local Economy & Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities  

ACCOUNT BUDGETED AS-BID  
Storm 100,000.00 103,390.30 330-1971-433.08-35 

$100,000.00  $103,390.30  



 

7. Approval of a Contract with Denler, Inc. for Project #1205 2014 Joint & Crack Sealing 
Program (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 

Explanation:  Bids were opened and publicly read on February 11, 2014 for Project #1205 with the 
following results and additional documentation attached.: 

$56,970.00 Denler 
$58,780.00 NuCoat Sealing 
$63,700.00 Walter D Laud 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as follows: 
 
 
 
 

Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
Goals Impacted:    Strong Local Economy & Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities  
 
 

8. Approval of Authorizations #1 – 3 for MFT Section 12-00253-00-RS, Avenue of the Cities 
Resurfacing, 41st – 43rd Streets.  (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 

Explanation: The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) solicited bids and contracted for the 
work in MFT Section 253 since Federal transportation funds were used as partial funding for the project.  
In order to make final payment to the contractor and close out the contract, IDOT requests the City of 
Moline’s concurrence with Authorizations #1, #2, and #3 in the amount of $55,436.47.  The majority of 
the extra work included in these Authorizations is for additional pavement patching and curb and gutter 
replacement that was unknown at bid time and for work related to complying with new ADA standards 
for sidewalks and ramps that were implemented after bids were received.  The change order increases 
the original contract value of $714,943.65 by 7.8% to $770,380.12.  Additional documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below. 

Account Budgeted Original Authorizations Total 

    Contract     

MFT 140,000.00  154,943.65  55,436.47  210,380.12  

Federal 560,000.00  560,000.00    560,000.00  
700,000.00  714,943.65  55,436.47  770,380.12  

 Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
 Goals Impacted:    Strong Local Economy & Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities   
 

ACCOUNT BUDGETED AS-BID  
CIP $100,000.00  $56,970.00   510-9957-438.04-25



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Page 1 of 6 

LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
THIS LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of ______________, 
2014, by and between the City of Moline, Illinois, a municipal corporation (hereinafter 
“Owner”), and McCarthy Improvement Company, (hereinafter “Lessee”) (hereinafter 
collectively “Parties”) to lease portions of the City-owned property located at 3620 38th Avenue, 
Moline, IL (hereinafter “Property”). 
 

WHEREAS, Owner recognizes that the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) has 
planned construct an overpass near 38th Street and John Deere Road as part of the John Deere 
Road improvement project; and 
 

WHEREAS, IDOT has awarded the overpass construction project to Lessee; and  
 

WHEREAS, Owner has determined that the project can be more easily and efficiently 
completed by leasing the Property to Lessee; and 
 

WHEREAS, Owner wishes to contract with Lessee to allow the storage of construction 
materials and fill materials from the overpass construction project on a portion of the Property 
subject to the terms, conditions, restrictions, limitations and reservations stated herein.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. DEFINITIONS 
a) Premises: Portions of the Property being more particularly described in Exhibits 

“1,” and “1-A” attached hereto and incorporated herein. 
 
b) Service(s)/Operation(s):  The storage of Owner approved construction materials 

and fill by Lessee. 
 

c) Lessee Property:  All property provided by Lessee for the Operation including but 
not limited to the construction materials, fill, and vehicles. 

 
2. USE 

a) Owner shall lease the Premises to Lessee solely for the storage of construction 
materials or fill related to the overpass construction project.   Under no 
circumstances shall the Premises be used for any other use.  Storage or sale of 
items not required for completion of the overpass construction project shall not be 
allowed. 

 
b) Lessee shall be allowed to store approved materials on the Premises 24 hours a 

day, 7 days a week, during the term of the lease.   
 

3. LESSEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES.  



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Page 2 of 6 

a) The Parties agree that Lessee is an independent contractor.  Lessee shall have the 
exclusive responsibility for the Operation without undue influence by Owner 
except in cases specifically referred to in this Agreement; however, at times 
mutually agreeable, Lessee and Owner or Owner’s designee(s) shall discuss and 
consider the matters which may be of mutual interest in maintaining an efficient 
and safe operation.   

 
b) Lessee shall at all times devote reasonable time, attention and energies to the 

management of the storage operation. Lessee acknowledges the Premises is public 
property and agrees that the Owner must have the right to make and enforce rules 
and regulations governing the Premises, which rules and regulations shall be 
considered covenants of this Agreement.  Present rules and regulations are set 
forth in Exhibit “2,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. 

 
c) Lessee shall be responsible for all Lessee Property associated with the Operation 

and shall pay all operational and maintenance costs for same. 
 

d) Lessee shall keep any equipment utilized in the Operation in good working order 
and shall permit Owner to make periodic inspections of same for the purpose of 
determining compliance with this requirement.  

 
e) Lessee shall comply with and at all times operate in a manner which meets all 

applicable Federal, State and Municipal laws, ordinances and regulations and 
guiding rules.  

 
g) Lessee shall be responsible for all staffing, taxes, insurance, and appropriate 

licensing associated with and necessary for the Operation.   Lessee’s employees 
shall not be deemed employees of Owner for any purpose whatsoever and shall 
not be eligible to participate in any benefit program provided by the Owner for its 
employees.  Lessee shall be exclusively responsible for the payment of all wages 
and salaries, taxes, withholding payment, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, 
professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension 
or other deferred compensation plans including, but not limited to, workers 
compensation and Social Security obligations, licensing fees, etc., and the filing 
of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing.  
Lessee shall not bring any cause of action alleging Owner is the employer of 
Lessee or any of Lessee’s employees, officers or agents, and Lessee shall 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless Owner against all claims, losses, costs, or 
expenses associated with the employment of said employees by Lessee.  

 
h) Lessee shall also be responsible for compliance with the City of Moline’s 

Stormwater requirements, as outlined in Chapter 34 of the Moline Code of 
Ordinances.  The Lessee is required to practice erosion and sediment control 
where necessary.  The gravel drive shall be maintained so that there is no tracking 
of mud and sediment on to the public street. 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Page 3 of 6 

i) No hazardous or environmentally-sensitive materials shall be brought on to the 
Property at any time nor stored temporarily or permanently on the premises. 

 
j) At the end of the lease the Lessee will return the Property to its original condition, 

removing all debris, fill, and construction materials.  The Lessee may be 
permitted to fill the site if the amount and type of fill are approved by the Owner. 

 
4. RENT.  Lessee shall pay lease payments to Owner as follows: 

a) $1000.00 per month due on or before the fifth day of each month during the lease 
term. 

 
b) Delinquent payments shall accrue interest at a rate of eight percent per annum.  
 
c) Payments shall be made to the City of Moline Finance Department 1630 8th 

Avenue, Moline, Illinois 61265. 
 
5. TERM AND TERMINATION  

a) The term of this Agreement shall commence on February 25, 2014 (hereinafter 
“Commencement Date”) and shall continue through December 31, 2015.  Any 
holding over after the expiration of the term hereof without the consent of the 
Owner shall be construed to be a tenancy from month to month at the rental five 
times the last rental rate in effect and shall otherwise be on the terms and 
conditions herein specified, as far as applicable. 

 
b) In addition to any other remedies provided by law or equity, in the event of any 

default or breach of this Agreement, or any of its terms or conditions, by either 
party hereto, or any successor to such party, such party or successor shall, upon 
written notice from the other, proceed immediately to cure or remedy such default 
or breach within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice. Said written notice 
shall describe the nature of the default, and what action, if any, is deemed 
necessary to cure the same. In case such action is not taken or not diligently 
pursued, or the default or breach shall not be cured or remedied within a 
reasonable time, but in no event longer than thirty (30) days after receipt such 
notice unless mutually agreed to in writing by the parties, the aggrieved party may 
terminate this Agreement by providing final written notice to the other or institute 
such proceedings as may be necessary or desirable in its opinion to cure and 
remedy such default or breach, including, but not limited to, proceedings to 
compel specific performance by the party in default or breach of its obligations. 
Upon termination of the Agreement by either party, Lessee must peacefully 
surrender the Premises to Owner; Owner must peacefully surrender Lessee’s 
equipment to Lessee.  The Premises leased herein shall include all appurtenant 
fixtures to said real estate, which, upon termination of this Agreement shall 
remain with the Premises and return to Owner. 

 
6. HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNIFY. 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Page 4 of 6 

a) In consideration for permission to use the Premises and Owner’s property as 
granted above, Lessee hereby agrees to defend, hold harmless and indemnify 
Owner, its subsidiaries and affiliates, their respective officers, directors, 
employees, agents, assigns, servants and contractors from and against all claims, 
demands, actions, or proceedings, all costs, damages, expenses, or other liability 
of any nature whatsoever due to personal injury or property damage (including 
damage to the Premises and Owner’s property other than reasonable wear and 
tear), any of which arises directly or indirectly from or in connection with, in 
whole or in part, the permission to use and/or use of the Premises and Owner’s 
property granted hereinunder, unless caused or contributed to by the willful acts 
or omissions of Owner, its officers, directors, employees, agents or assigns, in 
which case Lessee shall have no duty to defend, hold harmless or indemnify.   

 
b) This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the heirs, 

executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the respective parties thereto. 
 

7. LESSEE’S INSURANCE COVERAGE.  Lessee shall, throughout the term of this 
Agreement and at Lessee’s expense, carry and keep in full force and effect 
comprehensive general liability insurance with respect to the Premises, with a carrier and 
in a form satisfactory to Owner, which policy or policies shall: 

 
a) Have limits of $1,000,000.00 per occurrence personal injury and $100,000.00 per 

occurrence property damage. 
 

c) Name Owner as an additional insured party. 
 
d) Contain a clause that the insurance carrier will not cancel or change the insurance 

without first giving the Owner thirty (30) days prior written notice in a form 
similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit “3.” 

 
g) Contain fire and extended perils insurance covering Lessee’s own property and 

insuring Lessee’s possessions on the Premises; Owner shall have no duty to insure 
Lessee’s possessions, the possessions of Lessee’s guests, invitees or permitees, or 
to replace same in the event of any calamity or other disaster. 

 
h) Each such policy of insurance shall contain a waiver of subrogation provision. 
 

To the extent required by law, Lessee shall further carry workers’ compensation 
insurance.  Workers’ compensation and public liability insurance shall be paid by Lessee 
from the Operation. Certificates of all insurance coverage shall be delivered to Owner 
seven (7) days prior to the Commencement Date. 

 
8. NOTICES. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing, signed by 

the party giving the notice, and shall be deemed given when: 
a) Hand delivered to the party to whom the notice is addressed, or 

 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Page 5 of 6 

b) Mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, United States mail, postage 
prepaid, and addressed to the party at the address shown below: 

 
 Owner:     Lessee: 
 City of Moline     McCarthy Improvement Company 

Attn: Chris Mathias    5401 Victoria Avenue 
 Property Management Coordinator  Davenport, IA 52807 

619 16th Street      
 Moline, IL 61265 
     
 Either party may change the address and individual(s) to whom the notice is to be 

directed by written notice sent to the other party in the manner provided above. 
 
9. OBSERVANCE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES.  Lessee must, at its sole cost and 

expense, promptly correct any violation and comply with all laws, ordinances, notices, 
permits, requirements, orders, regulations and recommendations now or in the future in 
effect, of whatever nature, of all federal, state, county, municipal and other authorities, 
with respect to Lessee’s conduct or use of the premises. 

 
10. SURRENDER OF PREMISES.     At the end or termination of the term hereby demised, 

Lessee covenants to surrender and deliver up the Premises hereby leased in as good as 
condition as they now are, or may hereafter be put, destruction by fire, reasonable use, 
ordinary wear and tear, and the effects of time excepted. 

 
11. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING. Lessee shall not have the right to assign this 

Agreement or sell, transfer or sublet any portion of the Premises herein without the 
express written consent of Owner, and consent of Owner shall not release or discharge 
Lessee from any obligations hereunder.  

 
12. EFFECT OF PARTIAL INVALIDITY.  The invalidity of any part of this Agreement will 

not and shall not be deemed to affect the validity of any other part.  In the event that any 
provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, the parties agree that the remaining 
provisions shall be deemed to be in full force and effect as if they had been executed by 
both parties subsequent to the expungement of the invalid provision. 

   
13. WAIVER. Waiver by Owner of any breach of any covenant or duty of Lessee under 

this Agreement is not a waiver of a breach of any other covenant or duty of Lessee, or of 
any subsequent breach of the same covenant or duty. 

 
14. CHOICE OF LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 

Illinois, and the sole and exclusive venue for any disputes arising out of this Agreement 
shall be any state court located within Rock Island County, Illinois, or federal court 
located within the same venue.   

 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Page 6 of 6 

15. TAXES.    Lessee shall also be responsible for and pay all real estate taxes assessed 
against the lease premises if any are so assessed and shall furnish to Owner proof of 
payment within thirty (30) days after payment is due. 

 
16. MISCELLANEOUS. 

a) This Agreement and each and every one of the terms and provisions thereof shall 
be for the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and each of them and 
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, grantees, successors and assigns. 

 
b) This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties hereto and 

supersedes any and all prior agreements, undertakings and arrangements between 
the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.  All amendments, changes, 
modifications or alterations of the terms and conditions hereof shall be in writing 
and signed by all parties hereto. 

 
c) The captions of the Agreement are used for convenience of reference only and 

shall have no significance in construing the text of the Agreement.   
 

 
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Lease and Concession Agreement is executed in 
Moline, Illinois, as of the date hereof first above written. 
 
CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS   MCCARTHY IMPROVEMENT COMPANY 
(OWNER)      (LESSEE) 
 
By:__________________________________ BY: ________________________________ 
 Scott Raes, Mayor  , _________________ 
    Print Title 
  
 
ATTEST:  
 
_____________________________________  
Tracy Koranda, City Clerk 
 
DATE: ______________________________   
 
 
Approved as to Form:       
        
        
        
______________________________   
 City Attorney 



3
6

2
0

 3
8

 A
V

E

3431 38TH AVE

38TH

1 inch = 60 feet

cmathias
Typewritten Text
Exhibit "1"























CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION Bid Date and Time: February 11, 2014 11:00 a.m.

Project:   

ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT

NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 2 EA $150.00 $300.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00

2 13 EA $2,700.00 $35,100.00 $3,000.00 $39,000.00 $4,500.00 $58,500.00

3 4 EA $2,400.00 $9,600.00 $3,600.00 $14,400.00 $4,900.00 $19,600.00

4 1 EA $500.00 $500.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

5 10 LF $0.01 $0.10 $0.01 $0.10 $0.01 $0.10

6 10 LF $0.01 $0.10 $0.01 $0.10 $0.01 $0.10

7 10 LF $0.01 $0.10 $0.01 $0.10 $0.01 $0.10

8 26 EA $1,300.00 $33,800.00 $800.00 $20,800.00 $100.00 $2,600.00

9 11 EA $900.00 $9,900.00 $750.00 $8,250.00 $700.00 $7,700.00

10 2 EA $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,150.00 $2,300.00 $1,150.00 $2,300.00

11 3 EA $950.00 $2,850.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $900.00 $2,700.00

12 45 SY $95.00 $4,275.00 $85.00 $3,825.00 $100.00 $4,500.00

13 10 SY $98.00 $980.00 $110.00 $1,100.00 $115.00 $1,150.00

14 20 SY $2.50 $50.00 $5.00 $100.00 $5.00 $100.00

15 120 SY $7.50 $900.00 $7.00 $840.00 $7.00 $840.00

16 30 SF $8.00 $240.00 $10.00 $300.00 $8.00 $240.00

17 150 SF $0.50 $75.00 $1.00 $150.00 $0.50 $75.00

18 2 EA $400.00 $800.00 $300.00 $600.00 $300.00 $600.00

19 1 LS $100.00 $100.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

20 16 SF $20.00 $320.00 $25.00 $400.00 $20.00 $320.00

21 10 TON $90.00 $900.00 $100.00 $1,000.00 $90.00 $900.00

22 20 CY $5.00 $100.00 $10.00 $200.00 $10.00 $200.00

$103,390.30 $104,365.30 $109,825.30

AGGREGATE BASE 

5 HOUR PCC

TOTAL

PCC SIDEWALK, 4"

EXPOSED AGGREGATE SIDEWALK SPECIAL 

SIDEWALK REMOVAL 

TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE 

CAST IRON DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED 

CLASS B PATCH 

CLASS B PATCH WITH HMA SURFACE 

CATCH BASIN TRIPLE 

1204 - Inlet/Catch Basin Replacement Program 

Langman Construction, Inc. 

Centennial Contractors of the 

Quad Cities, Inc. 

APPROX

ITEM

EXTRA DEPTH CATCH BASIN SINGLE 

ALLEY CATCH BASIN 

HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE 

EXTRA DEPTH CATCH BASIN DOUBLE 

INLET TO BE ADJUSTED W/NEW FRAME AND GRATE 

INLET TO BE ADJUSTED 

QUANTITY

INLET SPECIAL LID TO BE REPLACED

Walter D. Laud, Inc.

CATH BASIN SINGLE 

CATCH BASIN DOUBLE 

EXTRA DEPTH CATCH BASIN TRIPLE

INLET TO BE REMOVED 

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 2



ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT

NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 2 EA $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 13 EA $2,975.00 $38,675.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 4 EA $3,250.00 $13,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 1 EA $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 10 LF $5.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00

6 10 LF $10.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 10 LF $15.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00

8 26 EA $925.00 $24,050.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 11 EA $750.00 $8,250.00 $0.00 $0.00

10 2 EA $1,150.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00

11 3 EA $1,200.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00

12 45 SY $110.00 $4,950.00 $0.00 $0.00

13 10 SY $120.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00

14 20 SY $5.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00

15 120 SY $7.00 $840.00 $0.00 $0.00

16 30 SF $15.00 $450.00 $0.00 $0.00

17 150 SF $2.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00

18 2 EA $400.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00

19 1 LS $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00

20 16 SF $29.50 $472.00 $0.00 $0.00

21 10 TON $195.00 $1,950.00 $0.00 $0.00

22 20 CY $16.50 $330.00 $0.00 $0.00

$109,967.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

SIDEWALK REMOVAL 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED 

TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE 

CAST IRON DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 

HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE 

AGGREGATE BASE 

INLET SPECIAL LID TO BE REPLACED

CLASS B PATCH 

CLASS B PATCH WITH HMA SURFACE 

5 HOUR PCC

PCC SIDEWALK, 4"

EXPOSED AGGREGATE SIDEWALK SPECIAL 

EXTRA DEPTH CATCH BASIN SINGLE 

EXTRA DEPTH CATCH BASIN DOUBLE 

EXTRA DEPTH CATCH BASIN TRIPLE

INLET TO BE REMOVED 

INLET TO BE ADJUSTED 

INLET TO BE ADJUSTED W/NEW FRAME AND GRATE 

ITEM QUANTITY

ALLEY CATCH BASIN 

CATH BASIN SINGLE 

CATCH BASIN DOUBLE 

CATCH BASIN TRIPLE 

Valley Construction Company 

APPROX

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 2



CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION Bid Date and Time: February 11, 2014 11:00 a.m.

Project:   

ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT

NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 34000 LF $0.03 $1,020.00 $0.69 $23,460.00 $0.10 $3,400.00

2 33000 POUND $1.65 $54,450.00 $1.04 $34,320.00 $1.60 $52,800.00

3 1 L.SUM $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

$56,970.00 $58,780.00 $63,700.00

1205 - Joint & Crack Sealing Program 

Walter D. Laud, Inc. 

TOTAL

Denler, Inc. 

Crack Filling 

Traffic Control 

NuCoat Sealing, LLC.

APPROX

ITEM

Crack Routing 

QUANTITY

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 1
















	02-18-2014 COW

	1. Lease Agmnt

	1. Attachment


	2. Lic. Agmnt

	2. Attachment


	3. Intgovt Agmnt

	3. Attachment

	4. Change Order San. Sewer

	4. Attachment


	5. Change Order Resurface

	5. Attachment


	6. Inlet/Catch Basin

	6. Attachment


	7. Joint/Crack Sealing

	7. Attachment


	8. MFT AoC

	8. Attachment





